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ENGLISH (Original instructions)

DESIGNATION OF PARTS (Fig. 1)

1. Start/stop lever 
2. Lock-off button
3. Upper handle bar
4. Lower handle bar
5. Cord strain relief
6. Handle clamp

7. Lever
8. Clip (x2)
9. Grass catcher

11. Knob
16. Drive shaft

TECHNICAL DATA

Model name UV3600

230-240V

Frequency 50Hz

Rated input power 1800W

No load speed 3500 min-1

360 mm

4 steps (-10/-5/0/5 mm)

Grass catcher volume 40L

Protection class IPX4

Sound pressure level 81.24dB(A), K=2.50dB(A) 

Sound pressure level at operator’s ear 85.5dB(A), K=2.50dB(A)

Measured sound power level 99.53dB(A), K=4.50dB(A)

Guaranteed sound power level 104dB(A)

Vibration 4.673m/s2, K=1.5m/s2

SYMBOLS

Read instruction manual.•

Take particular care and attention.•

Double insulation.•

•

Wear sturdy boots with non-slip soles.•

Wear eye and ear protection.•

Wait until all the machine parts stop 
completely.

•

•

•

•

Keep safe distance between bystanders or •

Do not expose to rain or moisture.•

•
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Risk of electrical shock.•

or wheels.
•

Only for EU countries
Do not dispose of electric equipment 

In observance of the European Directive, 
on Waste Electric and Electronic Equipment 
and its implementation in accordance with 
national law, electric equipment that have 
reached the end of their life must be col-
lected separately and returned to an envi-

•

SAFETY WARNINGS

READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USE 
KEEP INSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR FUTURE 
REFERENCE

 Do not start to operate the machine until you 

Intended use of the machine

commercial use. Do not use it in public places either.

For public low-voltage distribution systems of 
between 220 V and 250 V.

-
able mains conditions can have adverse effects to the 
operation of other equipment. With a mains impedance 
equal or less than 0.412 Ohms it can be presumed that 

for this device must be protected with a fuse or protective 

General Instructions
Read this instruction manual to become familiar with 

as the others.
Do not lend the machine to people who have unproven 
to be experienced.

instruction manual.
The machine is not intended for use by persons with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or 

should be supervised to ensure that they do not play 
with the machine.

Perform all work calmly and carefully. The user is 

Never use this machine after consumption of alcohol or 

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

hour.
Use the machine in accordance with these instructions, 

Unintended use of the machine could result in a hazard-
ous situation.

the machine.

sense. Do not operate machine when you are tired.

Personal protective equipment

Work area safety

Check the work area whether there are no stones, 

conditions only. Do not operate the machine in dark-

Do not operate machine in explosive atmospheres, 

dust or fumes.
Do not expose the machine to rain or wet conditions. 

electric shock.

Starting up the machine 

Check all the screws, nuts and other fasteners 
are properly secured.

-

-

Check the air vents are not covered by dust or 

brush or cloth if they are blocked. 

Check all the parts of the machine carefully to 
determine if it operates properly and performs 
its intended function. Especially, never use the 
machine if the switch does not work normally.
Make sure the switch is off side to prevent unin-
tentional start.

•

•

•

•

•

•
•

•
•
•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
–

–

–

–

–

–
–

–
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Check all tools for maintenance, such as 

replacement parts.
-

Do not tilt the machine.

Never let your hands or other part of the body or 

Electrical safety 

socket before use. 

with live parts and electric shock.

and cause electric shock.

residual current-operated circuit-breaker (RCD) with an 

Use only extension cable for outdoor use with splash-
proofed connector. Its cross-section must be at least 
1.5mm2 2 for 

The machine should be connected only to a power 

AC supply. They are double-insulated in accordance 
with European Standard and can, therefore, also be 
used from sockets without earth wire.

Operation

Keep the handle dry and clean to prevent accidents.

on a slope.

slope.
Never work on a steep slope.

machine towards you.

all times. This enables better control of the machine in 
unexpected situations.

Do not tilt the machine.

–

•

•

•
–
–
–
–

•

•
•

•

•

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
•

•

•

•
•

•

•
–
–

Never let your hands or other part of the body or 

machine

the machine cools down. Inspect the machine 

operation

noise unusually

If you have to tilt the machine

to be worked.

immediately after switch off. 

Maintenance instructions
Have your machine serviced by our authorized service 

Incorrect repair and poor maintenance can shorten the 
life of the machine and increase the risk of accidents.

Shut off the power source 
Disconnect the machine from power supply

complete stop
Allow the machine to cool.

Whether safety devices works properly for its 
intended function

adequately

installed

unbalance

Replace or repair by our authorized service 

Do not carry out maintenance or repair work other than 
that described in this instruction manual. Any other 
work must be carried out by Makita authorized service 
center.

accessories intended for your machine. Otherwise 

machine.

–
–

•

•
–
–
–

–

–

–

–
–
–
–

•
–
–
–

•

•

•
•

–
–
–

–
•

–

–

–

–

–

–
–

•

•
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Store the machine in a dry room. Keep it out of reach of 
children. Never store the machine outdoors.

Vibration
People with poor circulation who are exposed to exces-

sensation, alteration of skin color or of the skin. If any of 
these symptoms occur, see a physician.

equipment and accessories.
 WARNING:

operation. It is recommended that persons with medical 
implants should consult their doctors and implant 

ASSEMBLY

 CAUTION:
Always be sure that the machine is switched off and 

Assembling the handle bar (Fig. 2, 3)
1) Fasten the lower handle bar (4) to the machine with 

the knobs (11). 
2) Place the upper handle bar (3) onto the lower handle 

bar, and then fasten them with two spacers, nut, and 
the lever (7).

3) Fasten the cord with the clips (8) onto the handle bar.

Assembling the grass catcher
 CAUTION:

when used without a catcher, full eye protection shall 
be worn.

NOTE:
The performance of the machine reduces when the 

basis before it becomes completely full.

on the machine.

Cord strain relief (Fig. 4)
The cord strain relief (5) helps to prevent the cord from 

Make a small loop at the end of the mains cord, and pass 

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Always take the position of the cord into consideration 

point to the power supply to prevent the cord from ac-

Removing or installing cutting tool
 CAUTION:

your operation.
Before operation, make sure two bolts, which hold the 

Removing cutting tool

2) Remove the handle from the machine.

washers.

Installing the cutting tool

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

 WARNING:

Otherwise it may cause electric shock.
Do not use the machine if the switch does not turn it 
on and off. Have defective switches replaced by Makita 
authorized service center.

Start/stop lever
To start the machine, press and hold the lock-off button 
(2), and then fully pull the start/stop lever (1) and hold it. 

the lock-off button.
To stop the machine, simply release the start/stop lever. 

Handle angle adjustment

1) Unlock the handle clamps (6).

Height adjustment

•
•

•

•

•

•

•
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(Optional accessory)

+5mm

For transportation and 

operation in autumn.

For transportation and 

0mm

-5mm
operation.

-10mm lawn.
operation.

Changing the height

it to desired position.

Overload protection
This machine is equipped with overload protection, and it 

materials are built up around it.

can handle.

When this protection works, the machine is switched off 
automatically. 

the machine. 

OPERATION

operation.

also cause slip and fall. 
Do not move too fast. Push the machine slowly. 

motor may overloaded. 

even and smooth surface.

Always take the weather into account. Warm, sunny 

lawn can recover healthily. On the other hand, avoid 
cold, heat, dry weather. 

If summer is wet, scarify the lawn in early autumn. 

weather. 

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
•

•

•
•

•

•
•
•

If summer is very dry, do not scarify in autumn. 

Plenty amount of air is needed for the area around the 

lawn every 4 – 6 weeks in accordance with the state of 
the lawn.

MAINTENANCE

 CAUTION:
Always be sure that the machine is switched off and un-

maintenance.
The cutter does not stop immediately after switch off. 

maintenance work.
Make sure that all the tools are removed after mainte-
nance work.

result. To clean the machine, use only moist cloth and 
soft brush.

water. 
-

tool stops.

Always transport the machine by its handle.

vehicles.

tool stops.

Check, clean and store the machine in a dry room.

Check all the clamps, such as screws, nuts etc. are 

parts. Replace them if necessary.

deformed.
-

tion, that may be caused by unbalanced or deformed 

service center if it happens.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
•
•

•

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

•
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TROUBLESHOOTING

completely.

Trouble Possible cause Remedy

The machine does not start. Connect the power supply. 

Defect of power cord.
service center to repair it.

Defect of electrical circuit.
Ask your local Makita authorized service center to repair 
it.

Lock-off button is not pressed. Press the lock-off button and pull the start/stop lever.

from the machine.

from the machine.
Defect of drive belt 

Ask your local Makita authorized service center to repair 
it.

The machine does not reach 
its maximum power. required.

Try another power source. Check whether appropriate 
power source is deployed.

Clean the air vents.

Poor result.

Replace it.

capacity.
Only scarify a surface which is in accordance with 
machine capacity.

OPTIONAL ACCESSORY

 CAUTION:

attachments for their stated purposes.

NOTICE:

to country.

•

•

•
•
•

•
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For European countries only

EC Declaration of Conformity
We Makita Corporation as the responsible manufac-
turer declare that the following Makita machine(s):

are of series production and
Conforms to the following European Directives:

2000/14/EC amended by 2005/88/EC, 2006/42/EC,
2004/108/EC

EN60335-1, EN60335-2-92

Makita International Europe Ltd.
Technical Department,

The conformity assessment procedure required by 
Directive 2000/14/EC was in Accordance with annex V.

10.1.2013

Tomoyasu Kato
Director

Makita Corporation
3-11-8, Sumiyoshi-cho,
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NEDERLANDS (Originele instructies)

AANDUIDING VAN ONDERDELEN (Fig. 1)

1. Start/stop-hendel 7. Hendel
8. Klem (x2)

10. Afweerkap
11. Knop

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

Modelnaam UV3600

230-240 V

Frequentie 50 Hz

1 800 W

Onbelaste snelheid 3 500 min-1

360 mm

4 stappen (-10/-5/0/5 mm)

40 l

IPX4

Geluidsdrukniveau 81,24 dB (A), K= 2,50 dB (A) 

85,5 dB (A), K=2,50 dB (A)

99,53 dB (A), K= 4,50 dB (A)

104 dB (A)

4,673 m/s2, K=1,5 m/s2

SYMBOLEN

•

•

Dubbele isolatie.•

•

antislipzool.
•

•

Wacht totdat alle onderdelen van de •

•

Schakel de motor uit en haal de stekker 

onderhoud verricht of als het netsnoer 

•

•

afstand van het werkterrein.
•

vocht.
•
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Haal direct de stekker uit het stopcontact als 

is.

•

Risico op elektrische schokken.•

Houd het snoer uit de buurt van de •

Alleen voor EU-landen

elektrische en elektronische apparatuur 

moeten elektrische apparaten die het 
einde van de levensduur bereikt hebben, 

•

VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN

LEES DIT ZORGVULDIG DOOR VÓÓR GEBRUIK 
BEWAAR DE INSTRUCTIEHANDLEIDING OM DEZE 
LATER TE KUNNEN RAADPLEGEN

beschreven.

Bedoeld gebruik van de machine
Deze machine is bedoeld voor het cultiveren of harken 
in tuinen.

ook niet op openbare plaatsen.

Voor het openbare laagspanningnet van 220 V t/m 
250 V.
Het in- en uitschakelen van elektrische apparatuur 

-

Algemene instructies

de machine, wordt de kans op brand of elektrische 

Leen de machine niet uit aan personen van wie u niet 

machine uitleent.

•

•

•

•

•

vermoeidheid de controle verliest. We raden u aan elk 
uur 10 tot 20 minuten rust te nemen.

kunnen leiden.

verstand. Gebruik de machine niet als u moe bent.

Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen

te voorkomen.

voorkomen.

verkleinen.

schoenen met een antislipzool. Zo beschermt u uzelf 

Veilige werkomgeving
Houd kinderen en omstanders, en ook dieren, uit de 

in de machine vast komen te zitten of uit de machine 

Gebruik de machine niet in explosieve atmosferen, 

of de dampen kunnen aansteken.
-

kans op elektrische schokken toenemen.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•



37

De machine opstarten 
Voordat u de stekker aansluit of de machine 

staat verkeren.
Controleer of alle schroeven, moeren en andere 

Controleer alle onderdelen van de machine 

uitvoert. Gebruik de machine vooral nooit als de 

staat om te voorkomen dat de machine per 

onderhoud, zoals stelsleutels of steeksleutels, 

met een erkend Makita onderhoudscentrum. Laat het 

Houd uw voeten uit de buurt van de 

Kantel de machine niet.

Houd uw handen of andere lichaamsdelen 

onderdelen.

Elektrische veiligheid 

in het stopcontact past. 

machine nooit aan het snoer en trek ook niet aan het 
snoer om de stekker uit het stopcontact te halen. Houd 
het snoer uit de buurt van hitte, olie, scherpe randen 

schokken toe.

Haal direct de stekker uit het stopcontact als de 

veroorzaken.

•

–

–

–

–

–

–
–

–

–

•

•

•
–

–
–
–

•

•
•

•

•

•
•

30 mA of minder.

doorsnede van deze kabel moet ten minste 1,5 mm2

2 voor 

-

-

Gebruik

draait.

machine naar u toe trekt.

controle houden in onverwachte situaties.

Houd uw voeten uit de buurt van de 

Kantel de machine niet.

Houd uw handen of andere lichaamsdelen 

onderdelen.
Forceer de machine niet. De machine werkt beter en 

of brand veroorzaken.
Schakel de motor uit en haal de stekker uit het 

Wanneer u de machine onbeheerd achterlaat

verhelpt

onderhoudt

Wanneer de machine een voorwerp raakt. Wacht 

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
•

•

•
–

–
–
–

•

•

–
–

–

–

–

–

–
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Wanneer iemand uw werkterrein betreedt

oversteekt

Als u de machine moet kantelen

oversteekt
De machine van en naar werkoppervlakken 
vervoeren.

Onderhoudsinstructies
Laat onderhoud aan de machine uitvoeren door een 

slecht onderhoud kunnen de levensduur van de machine 

Schakel de stroom uit 
Haal de stekker van de machine uit het 
stopcontact

Laat de machine afkoelen.

behoren werken

Controleer of alle moeren, bouten en schroeven 

erkend Makita onderhoudscentrum.

reparatiewerkzaamheden uit dan beschreven in 

onderhoudscentrum.

reserveonderdelen en accessoires die voor uw machine 

of schade aan de machine.

buiten op.

Trillingen
Mensen die problemen hebben met hun bloedsom-

kunnen schade aan bloedvaten of het zenuwstelsel 

een of meer van deze symptomen ervaart.

–
–

–
•

–
–

–

•

•

•
•

–
–

–

–
•

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

•

•

•

•

-

onderhouden.
 WAARSCHUWING:

dat personen met medische implantaten eerst hun 

INEENZETTEN

 LET OP:

werkzaamheden aan uitvoert.

De stuurstang assembleren (Fig. 2, 3)

aan de machine vast.

twee afstandsbussen, een moer en de hendel (7).

vast.

Het grasopvangsysteem assembleren
 LET OP:

veroorzaken.

OPMERKING:

helemaal vol raakt.

machine.

Snoerontlasting (Fig. 4)

of wiel terecht komt. 

•

•

•

•

•

•
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Het snijgereedschap verwijderen of installeren
 LET OP:

activiteit.

Snijgereedschap verwijderen

oppervlak.

(16) af.

Het snijgereedschap installeren

machine vast.

BESCHRIJVING VAN DE FUNCTIES

 WAARSCHUWING:
Controleer voordat u de machine op het stopcontact 

machine op het stopcontact aansluit en de schakelaar 

is. Anders kan dit elektrische schokken veroorzaken.
Gebruik de machine niet als u deze niet met 
de schakelaar aan en uit kunt zetten. Laat 
defecte schakelaars door een erkend Makita 

Start/stop-hendel

helemaal naar u toe en houd deze vast om de machine 
te starten. Wanneer u eenmaal aan de start/stop-hendel 

te houden.

weer los te laten. 

Aanpassing van de hoek van de handgreep

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

Hoogte-instelling

Zie de onderstaande tabel als ruwe indicatie voor 

Gebruik

Cultiveren Harken
(optioneel accessoire)

+5 mm

Cultiveren van 

verticuteren.
De tweede 

de herfst.

Harken van normaal 

0 mm

Cultiveren van normaal 

verticuteren.

-5 mm
Cultiveren van normaal 

harken.

-10 mm
Harken van ruw dik 

harken.

De hoogte wijzigen

Overbelastingsbeveiliging
Deze machine is voorzien van een 

De machine probeert meer te cultiveren dan de motor 
aankan.

de machine weer start. 

BEDIENING

na het cultiveren. 

vallen.

overbelast raken. 

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
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van de herfst. 
Cultiveer niet in een periode van extreem heet weer. 

de herfst. 

ONDERHOUD

 LET OP:

inspecties of onderhoud verricht. 

inspecties of onderhoud verricht. 
Het mes stopt niet direct nadat de machine is 

verricht.

onderhoudswerkzaamheden hebt verricht.
Gebruik nooit benzine, benzeen, thinner, alcohol of 

en een zachte borstel.

Schakel de motor uit, haal de stekker uit het stopcontact 

vervoert.

Schakel de motor uit, haal de stekker uit het stopcontact 

ruimte.

Controleer of alle klemmen, zoals schroeven, moeren 

•

•

•
•

•

•
•

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
•
•

•

•

•

•

Controleer op defecten zoals losse, versleten of besch-

-

-

onderhoudscentrum.

•

•

•

•

•
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PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN

Probleem

De machine start niet. Sluit het netsnoer aan. 

Defect in netsnoer.
onderhoudscentrum om de machine te repareren.

Defect in stroomcircuit.
machine te repareren.

start/stop-hendel.

uit de machine.
Er zit tuinafval vast in het 

Schakel de motor uit, haal de stekker uit het stopcontact 

uit de machine. machine te repareren.

De machine bereikt het 

Slecht resultaat.

Te cultiveren oppervlak overtreft het 

OPTIONEEL ACCESSOIRE

 LET OP:
-

onderhoudscentrum.

KENNISGEVING:

Deze kunnen van land tot land verschillen.

•

•

•
•
•

•
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Alleen voor Europese landen

EG-Verklaring van Conformiteit
Wij, Makita Corporation, als de verantwoordelijke 
fabrikant, verklaren dat de volgende Makita-
machine(s):

Elektrische cultivator

deel uitmaakt/uitmaken van een serieproductie en
voldoet/voldoen aan de volgende Europese 
richtlijnen:

EG, 2004/108/EG

EN60335-1, EN60335-2-92

Makita International Europe Ltd.

10.1.2013

Tomoyasu Kato
Directeur

Makita Corporation
3-11-8, Sumiyoshi-cho,
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